No. 243, A.]

[Published June 3, 1949.

CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT to create 366.21 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of fees for certain services rendered by the medical examiner in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

366.21 of the statutes is created to read: 366.21 Fees for morgue services. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, there shall be a \$2 per day fee for the retention of a body at the morgue after the third day, but such charge shall not apply to indigents.

Approved May 31, 1949.